# Freedom of Information (Suburban Land Agency Information Officers) Appointment 2024

### Notifiable instrument NI2024-129

made under the

Freedom of Information Act 2016, s 18 (Information officers—appointment)

### 1 Name of instrument

This instrument is the Freedom of Information (Suburban Land Agency Information Officers) Appointment 2024.

### 2 Commencement

This instrument commences on the day after its notification day.

## 3 Appointment

- (1) I appoint each person who, from time to time, occupies an executive position in the Suburban Land Agency as an information officer.
- (2) I appoint the person who, from time to time, occupies the public service position of Special Counsel (P49702) in the Suburban Land Agency as an information officer.

Note Occupy a position—see Legislation Act, dict, pt 1.

# 4 Revocation

This instrument revokes the Freedom of Information (Suburban Land Agency Information Officers) Appointment 2018 (NI2018-135).

Craig Gillman A/g CEO Suburban Land Agency 14 March 2024